CHAPTER 72-S.F.No.456

[Coded]

An act relating to education; defining qualified voters for school district elections; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.32, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.32, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> <u>1a.</u> SCHOOL DISTRICTS; ELECTIONS; QUALIFIED VOT-ERS. (a) <u>An eligible voter for a school district election shall be a per-</u> son who at the time of the election:

(1) Is 18 or more years of age;

(2) Is a citizen of the United States;

(3) Is a resident of the school district; and

(4) Has resided in Minnesota for 20 days.

(b) The following persons are not eligible voters:

(1) Any person who has been convicted of treason or any felony, who has not had his civil rights restored;

(2) Any person who is under guardianship over his person;

(3) Any person who is adjudicated to be non compos mentis or insane; and

(4) Any person who is not properly registered, if a voter registration system has been adopted for such school district.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 30, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout